

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**SUPREME COURT NO. 24-0828**

---

**SANDRA K. MORMANN, individually and as Administrator for the  
ESTATE OF AUGUSTIN G. MORMANN, and DANIEL J. MORMANN,  
individually,  
Plaintiffs/Appellees,**

**v.**

**CITY OF MANCHESTER, IOWA and JAMES LOUIS WESSELS,  
Defendants/Appellants**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR DELWARE  
COUNTY**

**CASE NUMBER: LACV008847  
THE HONORABLE THOMAS BITTER**

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

David T. Bower, AT0009246  
Logan J. Eliassen, AT0013755  
Nyemaster Goode, P.C.  
700 Walnut Street, Suite 1300,  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
Telephone: (515) 283-3100  
Fax: (515) 283-8045  
Email: dbower@nyemaster.com  
leliassen@nyemaster.com

Timothy Clausen, AT0001554  
Douglas Phillips, AT0006251  
Zachary Clausen, AT0013741  
Klass Law Firm, L.L.P.  
4280 Sergeant Rd., Suite 290  
Sioux City, Iowa 51106  
Telephone: (712) 252-1866  
Fax: (712) 252-5822  
Email: phillips@klasslaw.com  
clausen@klasslaw.com  
zclausen@klasslaw.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS**

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	9
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	11
Routing Statement.....	12
Nature of the Case.....	13
Statement of the Facts.....	15
I. Factual Background.....	15
A. Gus evades the Iowa State Patrol. ....	15
B. Gus’s evasion continues as he enters Manchester. ....	16
C. Wessels observes the motorcycle and initiates pursuit.....	17
D. Wessels’ pursuit continues outside of Manchester, and the motorcycle collides with his cruiser.....	18
E. Events after the collision, on-site, and at the hospital. ....	19
F. Gus requests to be taken off his ventilator and passes away on January 15, 2021. ....	20
G. Sandra alleges that Gus made a dying declaration about which she was permitted to testify at trial. ....	21
II. Procedural History.....	21
A. Plaintiffs’ Petition.....	21
B. Plaintiffs’ Amended and Substituted Petition.....	23
C. The Parties’ Motions for Summary Judgment.....	24
D. The district court denies Plaintiffs’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment and grants Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment on all claims except negligence and wrongful death.....	24
E. The district court dismisses Count I (Excessive Force). ....	25

F.	Plaintiffs seek to introduce assault and battery claims through their submission of proposed jury instructions. ....	25
G.	One week before trial begins, the district court permits Plaintiffs to pursue their newly-asserted and untimely assault and battery claims.....	27
H.	Defendants’ Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings.....	27
I.	Defendants’ Renewed Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings. ....	28
J.	The district court denies Defendants’ Motion for Directed Verdict.....	29
K.	Plaintiffs elect to submit only their assault and battery claims to the jury. ....	31
L.	The jury returns a verdict in Plaintiffs’ favor. ....	32
M.	The district court denies Defendants’ Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict and Motion for New Trial. ....	33
	Argument .....	34
I.	Under Iowa Code Sections 670.4(1)(k) and 670.12, Defendants are immune from Plaintiffs’ claims.....	34
A.	Error Preservation.....	34
B.	Standard of Review.....	34
C.	The IMTCA governs tort liability of municipalities and their officers and employees.....	35
D.	Tort liability under the IMTCA is broad. ....	36
E.	Tort liability under the IMTCA is limited “as otherwise provided” in the statute, which includes express immunity for certain claims enumerated in Iowa Code Section 670.4(1). ....	38

F.	A high-speed pursuit of a fleeing criminal suspect constitutes an “emergency response” under Iowa Code Section 670.4(1)(k). .....	39
G.	The acts or omissions on which Plaintiffs’ claims “are based upon or arising out of” occurred “in connection with an emergency response.” .....	44
H.	Wessels is immune from liability regardless of whether Article I, Section 8 of the Iowa Constitution protects a common law right for damages against public officials under certain circumstances.....	46
II.	Plaintiffs’ assault and battery claims were not properly pleaded, and the district court erred in submitting those claims to the jury. ....	56
A.	Error Preservation.....	56
B.	Standard of review.....	57
C.	Plaintiffs did not plead assault and battery so they could not have met the IMTCA’s heightened pleading standard.....	58
D.	Even if Section 670A.4(3)’s heightened pleading standard does not apply, Plaintiffs’ belated assault and battery claims should not have been permitted by the district court. ....	68
III.	Plaintiffs did not present sufficient evidence to submit their assault and battery claims to the jury. ....	70
A.	Error Preservation.....	70
B.	Standard of Review.....	71
C.	Plaintiffs did not present substantial evidence to support their claim for assault. ....	71
D.	Plaintiffs did not present substantial evidence to support their claim for battery.....	74

IV. The district court erred in allowing admission of prejudicial hearsay in the form of a dying declaration. ....	75
A. Error Preservation.....	75
B. Standard of Review.....	76
C. The district court erred in finding the alleged statement was admissible under Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.804(b)(2). ....	76
V. The district court erred in allowing evidence of the Manchester Police Department’s policies and lack of video footage. ....	81
A. Error Preservation.....	81
B. Standard of Review.....	82
C. Evidence of Wessels’ alleged failures to follow the polices regarding mobile video/audio recording was irrelevant to the claims Plaintiffs submitted to the jury, and its admission was unfairly prejudicial. ....	83
VI. Plaintiffs did not present substantial evidence to support their request for punitive damages. ....	86
A. Error Preservation.....	86
B. Standard of Review.....	86
C. Plaintiffs did not present substantial evidence that Wessels acted with actual malice, or that conduct willful, wanton and reckless.....	86
VII. Plaintiffs’ decision to not submit their negligence/recklessness claim to the jury was voluntary and knowing, and constitutes a dismissal with prejudice. ....	88
Conclusion.....	89
Request for oral argument.....	89
Certificate of compliance.....	91

Certificate of filing and service .....92

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Adams v. City of Des Moines</i> , 629 N.W.2d 367 (Iowa 2001) .....	40
<i>Biddle v. Sartori Memorial Hosp.</i> , 518 N.W.2d 795 (Iowa 1994) .....	68
<i>Burnett v. Smith</i> , 990 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa 2023).....	29
<i>Childress v. Boeing Aerospace Operations, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1902767 (Wash. Ct. App. April 29, 2019) .....	75
<i>Carter v. Carter</i> , 957 N.W.2d 623 (Iowa 2021), <i>as amended</i> (Apr. 29, 2021) .....	67, 83
<i>Carver-Kimm v. Reynolds</i> 992 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 2023).....	59, 61, 62
<i>Christiansen v. Eral</i> , No. 22-1971, 2024 WL 108848 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 10, 2024), <i>as amended</i> (Jan. 25, 2024) .....	40
<i>Cubit ex rel. Cubit v. Mahaska Cnty.</i> , No. 02-1478, 2003 WL 21920399 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 13, 2003) .....	42
<i>Cubit ex rel. Cubit v. Mahaska County</i> , No. 02-1478, 2003 WL 21920399 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 13, 2003) .....	42
<i>Cubit v. Mahaska Cnty.</i> , 677 N.W.2d 777 (Iowa 2004) .....	37, 40, 45
<i>Daniels v. Holtz</i> , 794 N.W.2d 813 (Iowa 2010).....	57
<i>Est. of Farrell by Farrell v. State</i> , 974 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 2022).....	57
<i>Fires v. Heber Springs Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 1:11CV00021 BSM, 2013 WL 12120061 (E.D. Ark. May 30, 2013) .....	89
<i>Garza v. Delta Tau Delta Fraternity Nat.</i> , Nos. 2005–CC–1508, 2005–CC–1527, 948 So.2d 84 (La 2006).....	79
<i>Irwin Katz &amp; Assoc., Inc. v. Concepts in Health, Inc.</i> , No. 13-1217 (FLW) (LHG), 2017 WL 593502 (D.N.J. Feb. 14, 2017).....	89
<i>Keystone Elec. Mfg., Co. v. City of Des Moines</i> , 586 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 1998) ..	35
<i>Kincaid v. Kincaid</i> , 127 Cal. Rptr. 3d 863 (2011) .....	79
<i>Klum Est. of Klum v. City of Davenport</i> , 3:23-CV-00043-RGE-WPK, 2024 WL 2880640 (S.D. Iowa May 30, 2024).....	64
<i>Kulish v. Ellsworth</i> , 566 N.W.2d 885 (Iowa 1997).....	38, 44

<i>Miller v. Chicago, M. &amp; St. P. Ry. Co.</i> , 41 N.W. 28 (Iowa 1888) .....	69
<i>Mitchell v. Marriott Int'l Inc</i> , No. 4:17-CV-1801 RLW, 2017 WL 5633111 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 21, 2017).....	88
<i>Nahas v. Polk County</i> , 991 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2023) .....	28, 58, 66
<i>Nelson v. Winnebago Industries, Inc.</i> , 619 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 2000) .....	74
<i>Pavone v. Kirke</i> , 801 N.W.2d 477 (Iowa 2011).....	34, 86
<i>Rees v. City of Shenandoah</i> , 682 N.W.2d 77 (Iowa 2004) .....	68
<i>Roush v. Mahaska State Bank</i> , 605 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2000).....	57
<i>Royal Indem. Co. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 786 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 2010) .....	34, 71, 86
<i>Rucker v. Humboldt Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 737 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 2007).....	36
<i>Selden v. Des Moines Area Cmty. Coll.</i> , 2 N.W.3d 437 (Iowa 2024) .....	76, 82
<i>Sero v. City of Waterloo, Iowa</i> , No. C08-2028, 2009 WL 2475066 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 11, 2009).....	43
<i>Sorber v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 99-315, 2000 WL 766123 (Iowa Ct. App. June 14, 2000) .....	83
<i>State v. Harper</i> , 770 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2009) .....	77, 78
<i>State v. Hildreth</i> , 582 N.W.2d 167 (Iowa 1998) .....	82
<i>Thomas v. Gavin</i> , 838 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2013) .....	35, 36, 39
<i>Valdez v. W. Des Moines Cmty. Sch.</i> , 992 N.W.2d 613 (Iowa 2023), <i>as amended</i> (Aug. 31, 2023) .....	76
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019) .....	35
<i>Waits v. United Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 572 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 1997) .....	85
<i>White v. Harkrider</i> , 990 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 2023) .....	passim
<i>Willson v. City of Des Moines</i> , 386 N.W.2d 76 (Iowa 1986) .....	36

## **Statutes**

Iowa Code § 22 .....	23
Iowa Code § 70A.28 .....	59
Iowa Code § 321.231 .....	23
Iowa Code § 668A.1 .....	87



Iowa Code § 669.14A .....	60
Iowa Code § 670.1 .....	37
Iowa Code § 670.2 .....	37, 38
Iowa Code § 670.4 .....	passim
Iowa Code § 670.4A .....	59, 60, 68
Iowa Code § 670.12).....	13, 34, 45
2021 Iowa Acts ch. 183 § 14.....	58

**Rules**

Federal R. Civ. P. 8. ....	58
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101.....	12
Iowa R. Evid. 5.401 .....	83, 85
Iowa R. Evid. 5.403.....	85
Iowa R. Evid. 5.801.....	77
Iowa R. Evid. 5.802.....	77
Iowa R. Evid. 5.804.....	77
